February 7, 2019

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Attn: Mr. Ralph Smith

101 S. Webster Street

PO Box 7921

Madison, WI 53707-7921

Subject:

Construction Documentation Report
Hedlund DX

10557 State Highway 70

Falun, WI

BRRTS #03-07-000151

PECFA #54840-9999-00

Dear Myr. Smith:

Enclosed is the Construction Documentation Report for the above-mentioned site. This report
documents the excavation of 1,346.01 tons of contaminated soil from the site. As previously
recommended, REI is proceeding with monitoring well replacement and additional quarterly
groundwater sampling. The results will be submitted in subsequent reports.

Please call me with questions or comments toll free at 877-734-7745 or contact me electronically at
Adelforge@RElengineering.com.

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

S ,,-51._ #}/f‘gﬁ?—,?

Andrew R. Delforge, P.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc: Burnett County, Attn: Mr. Nathan Ehalt, 7410 County Road K, #116, Webster, WI 54872
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REI #1361

The recommendations contained in this report are based on the information
obtained from our study of the site and were arrived at in accordance with accepted
hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location.

"I, Andrew R. Delforge, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is
defined in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the
requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with the
requirements of ch. GHSS 3, Wis. Admn. Code, and that to the best of my
knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the
document was prepared in compliance with all applic&h\mlmmum;‘/ments in chs. NR

700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.” NeCON S,
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I, Matthew Spindler, hereby certify that I am a registere ﬂi"bfessmnal engineer in
the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4,
Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance with the Rules
of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my
knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document
was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726,
Wis. Adm. Code.” .
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Hedlund DX site is located in the NW % of the NW Y of Section 19, Township 38
North, Range 17 West, in the Town of Daniels, Burnett County, Wisconsin (Figure 1).
The site address is 10557 State Highway 70, Falun, Wisconsin 54840. Wisconsin
Transverse Mercator (WTM) coordinates are 323585, 591807.

The Site Investigation Report was submitted April 5, 2017, with an update report
dated August 17, 2017. Based on the results of the investigation, REI recommended
excavation of the source area followed by long term monitoring of the groundwater.
Soil boring and monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2. Soil data from the

investigation is summarized on Tables la and 1b.

Costs to abandon monitoring wells MW2-MWS5, excavate contaminated soils, and
replace MW2-MWS5 were approved by the Department on April 16, 2018. The site

layout is shown on Figure 2.

2.0 SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

2.1 Monitoring Well Abandonment
Prior to excavation, monitoring wells MW2, MW3, MW4, and MWS5 were filled with

3/8” bentonite chips. During excavation, the casings were broken off at the bottom

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 1
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of the excavation at a depth of approximately eight (8) feet below land surface (bls).

Abandonment forms are included in Appendix A.

2.2 Excavation of Contaminated Soils

The estimated volume of contaminated soil to be excavated was 1,400 tons. John S.
Olynick, Inc., of Gilman, WI was retained to complete the excavation, hauling and
backfill. Construction was completed from September 17-19, 2018. REI was on site to
direct the excavation based on site investigation data and field screening. The
excavation was limited to the west by the Back Woods Beer and Bait building, to the
north by Highway 70, to the east by a natural gas line, and to the south by a power
pole and a wooded area. The excavation proceeded to a depth of eight (8) feet bls in
order to avoid penetrating the surficial clay and encountering saturated sand at the
water table. A small area in the southwest corner of the excavation was removed to a
depth of four (4) feet bls in order to remove soils impacted by total lead. The area of

excavation is shown on Figure 3.

Significant areas of concrete rubble and former building foundations were
encountered during excavation. An in-ground hoist was also discovered and
removed. The concrete and steel were separated from the contaminated soil for

recycling by the backfill provider. Photographs are included as Appendix B.

A total of 1346.01 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and transported to the
Republic Services Lake Area Landfill in Sarona, WI for biopile treatment on

September 17 & 18, 2018. Disposal documentation is included in Appendix C.

2.3 Confirmation Soil Sampling

Following excavation, soil samples were collected from the sidewalls at depths of
four (4) and seven (7) feet bls, and from the bottom of the excavation at eight (8) feet
bls. Samples were submitted to Pace Analtyical, of Green Bay, WI for Petroleum
Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene. Sample PB1, collected from
the lead impacted area excavation, was analyzed for total lead only. Methods and

procedures for soil sampling are included in Appendix D.

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 2
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A total of twenty-two (22) samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation
(11 at 4 feet, and 11 at 7 feet). Five (8) samples were collected from the bottom of the
excavation at eight (8) feet bls. One (1) sample was collected from the bottom of the
lead excavation at a depth of four (4) feet. A summary of the results of confirmation

soil sampling is as follows:

e Sample PBl was below the NR 720 Groundwater Pathway standard for total
lead.

e Sample Sl in the southwest corner of the excavation was below the
Groundwater Pathway standard at four (4) feet bls, and exceeded the
Groundwater Pathway standard at seven (7) feet bls.

e Samples S2, S3, and S4 were collected adjacent to the Back Woods Beer and
Bait building (western sidewall). All three (3) of these samples were above
the NR 720 Non-Industrial Direct Contact standard at four (4) feet bls, and
above the Groundwater Pathway standard at seven (7) feet bls.

e Samples S5, S6, and S7 were collected along Highway 70 (northern sidewall).
All three (8) of these samples were above the NR 720 Non-Industrial Direct
Contact standard at four (4) feet bls, and above the Groundwater Pathway
standard at seven (7) feet bls.

e Sample S8 was collected on the eastern sidewall on the Bob’s Service
property. This sample exceeded the Direct Contact standard at four (4) feet
bls and the Groundwater Pathway standard at seven (7) feet bls.

e Sample S9 collected on the southern sidewall, and was below the
Groundwater Pathway standard at four (4) feet bls, but exceeded the
Groundwater Pathway standard at seven (7) feet bls.

e Samples S10 was collected from the southern sidewall adjacent to the power
pole. This sample exceeded the Direct Contact standard at four (4) feet bls,
and the Groundwater Pathway standard at seven (7) feet bls.

e Sample S11 was collected from the southern central sidewall adjacent to the
wooded area, and exceeded the Direct Contact Standard at four (4) feet bls,
but was non-detect for PVOC and naphthalene at seven (7) feet bls.

e Samples Bl, B2, B3, and B4, collected from the bottom of the excavation at

eight (8) feet bls, all exceeded the Groundwater Pathway standard.

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 3
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e Sample B5, from the southeast bottom of the excavation, was non-detect for

PVOCs and naphthalene.

Confirmation sample results are summarized on Table 3. The area of excavation,

confirmation sample locations, and residual soil contamination are shown on Figure 3.

3.0 Conclusion and Recommendations

A large portion of the contaminated soil was excavated from the site. Soil
contamination above the NR 720 Direct Contact and Groundwater Pathway standards,
however the majority is inaccessible for excavation. The removal of a significant
volume of the contaminant mass is expected to reduce contaminant loading to the

groundwater.

REI recommends continued quarterly sampling of the monitoring well network and

neighboring potable wells until a stable or decreasing trend can be established.

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 4
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APPENDIX A

IMIONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




g'ﬁﬁt@fgg’gisu Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
o Form 3300-005 (R 4/201%) Page 1of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291.203, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-203, 295, and 209, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form s not intended to be used for any other
purpose, Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau, See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Burgau:

[:l Verification Only of Fill and Seal [:] Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater [ZJ Remediation/Redevelopment
[] waste Management [ other:
1. Well Location informatlan. .+ 0. o Facility | Owner Information
County \EQ” Uniqxéev\\J/\/(‘alll #o Facility Name
emove 8
Burmett MW-2 Hedlund DX
e ) Faciity 10 (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code  |Method Code 807049540
DD GPS008
N [ %sgmoog License/Permit/Monloring #
w| [Joom | [FJotHoot |03-07-000151
YalYe NW Ya W Section Township  {Range E] g {Original Well Qwner
or Gov't Lot # 19 38 N 17 [B w | Burnett County
Well Street Address Present Well Owner
10857 State Highway 70 Bumett County
Well City, Village of Town Well ZIF Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
Town of Daniels 54840 10557 State Highway 70
Subdivision Name (ot d City of Prasent Owner ZIF Code
Town of Daniels 54840
Reason for Removal from Service W1 Unique Well # of Replacerment Wall , Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material SN
Soil Excavation Pump and plping removed? [Jyes [INo [V]NiA
3. Filled & Sealed Well } Drillhole { Borehole Information IRl [Jves [JNo [VINGA
Monttoring Well Original Construction Date (mra/ddiyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Clves [No N/A
] Monttoring we 9-13-2016 Screan removed? [Jves [VNo []N/A
[:] Water Well Casing left In place? D Yes m No D N/A
) If a Well Construction Repott is avallable, -
[] Borehote / Drilihole please attach, Was casing cut off below surface? [ves [INo [niA
Construction Type: Did sealing materlal rise to surface? [V]ves [INo []niA
V] oritled [] oriven (sandpoint) [ oug Did materlal setfle after 24 hours? [CJyes [VINo []Nia
[ Other (specity): ' If yes, was hole retopped? [Jyes [INo [¢]NiA
If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [(yes [ViNo [[Jnia
[] uncensolidated Formation [ ] Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) |Casing Diameter (in.) [] condustor Plpe-Gravity [ Condustor Pipe-Pumped
" Screehed & Poured s
18.5 2 ‘ (Bantonte Ghips) [] other (Explain);
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Gasing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materlals
8.5 ]:] Neat Cement Grout D Concrate
. [:[ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout [Z] Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? [yes  [dno [[]unknown |- Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
Ifyes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [ ] Bentonite - Cement Grout
[ ] eranutar Bentonite [ ] entonite - Sand Slurry
e , i
Bentonite chips Surface

A vision o 0 o o -DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing  JLicense # Date of Filling & Sealing or Varification [Date Received - .~ |Noted By
REI Engineerin : ’ e R T

’ ? (mm/ddiyyyy) Q[17/1% e
Street or Routs Telephone Number Comimerits -
4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 )’7 675-9}8/'4 :

City Sate 2P Code Sigpailred! Pafson Doing Work ~=Date Signad
Wausau wi 54401 /%_9_”/3
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Typewritten Text
9/17/18


?f\f*jﬁofg’f&- Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
wig Form 3300-005 (R 4/2018) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs, 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code, In

accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment

for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct Involved. Personally identifiable information on this form Is not intended to be used for any other

purpose. Retumn form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

[] prinking water
[:] Waste Management

[:] Watershed/Wastewater EZ] Remediation/Redavelopment

D Other:

[_] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

1, Well Location Information.

mation ity { Owner information
County \éw UniqLéev\vIV?ll # of
emoved Well
Burnett MW-3 ﬁif.'i‘”d DX )
e ) Faciiity 1D (FID or PWE)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code  IMethod Code
GPS008 807049540
N o (]

[Jscroo2  [License/Permit/Monitoring #
w| [Joom | [FlotHoot |03-07-000151

Bl Nw. l% NW Sectlion Township  |Range e Original Well Owner
or Govt Lot # 19 38 N 17 EZ] y | Burnett County
Well Street Address Present Well Owner
10557 State Highway 70 Burf‘ett County
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIF Code Malling Address of Present Owner
Town of Daniels 54840 10557 State Highway 70
Subdivision Name * Lot # Clty of Present Owner ZIP Code
Town of Daniels 54840
T T LTy Ly v TRV PR p pressave e 4. PUMp, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material
. Lo Pump and piping removed?
Soll Excavation e e e U i [:]Y [:]N NIA
T T e G o
3. Filled & Sealed Well | Drillhole / Borehole Information  [isdiitliai L. YO
: Original Construction Date (mm/ddiyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Clves [C]No []nrA
7 ] Monttoring el 0-13-2016 Bereen removed? [Jyes [Y]Ne [INA
[ water well Casing left In place? [Jves [VINo [ Jna
if a Well Construction Report is avallable,
[ ] Borenole / Drillhole please attach, Was casing cut off below surface? [Vlves [INo [ INiA
Construction Type: Did seallng material rise to surface? [V]ves [INo []JN/A
V] orilled [] oriven (sandpoint) [ bug Did material settie after 24 hours? [Jyes [Vino [InA
[] other (speciy): If yes, was hole relopped? [Iyes [JNo N/A
P i If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe sourca? [Clyes [VINo [Tnia
[Z] Unconsolidated Formation ]:] Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Materlal
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) [} conductor Pipe-Gravity [ ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
" Screened & Poured .
14 , 2 (Bentontte Chips) (] other (Explainy.
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in,) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
4 E:] Neat Cement Grout I:j Conerete
[] sand-Cement (Conorete) Grout [¢] Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? D ves [‘Z] No D Unknown For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only!
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [] Bentonite - Cement Grout
[ ] cranuiar Bentontte [] Bentonite - Sand Sturry
——_—_——— D et ] PO Pyt N VT
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole ’ | Fomquy | toqny | N0 YRcn SAckeSeaanlon | M vt
Bentonite chips Surface (14 0.4 Bags

ervision o 0 o DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing  |License # Date of Filing & Sealing or Verification 1Date Recelved . - Notgd By -
REI Engineering (mmiddfyyyy) o 5 S : 1 :
Street or Route Telephoné Ndmber Comments -
4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ),, 675-97% :

Q

City State  [ZIP Code 8ig wr/ff on Doing Work ' Date Signed
Wausau wi 54401 y i //,7_’/?
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e ot e. Dept. of Natural Resouroes Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report

wgor Form 3300005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2
Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291293, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs, NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-283, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment

for up to one year, depending on the pregram and sonduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau, See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route fo DNR Bureau:
(] rinking Water [] watershed/wastewater [] Remediation/Redevelopment
[[] waste Management [] other:

[_] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

1. Well Location Information. . _ 2. Facility I Owner Information
Counly \éVl Uniqtéev\\l’wlalll # of Hicap # Facility Name
amoved We
Burnett Mw-4 Hedlund DX
- S SR ST, Facility 10 (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code  [Method Code 807049540
GPS008
N oo Ll
[[]scrooz  jLicense/Permit/Monitoring #

w| [Coom | [FJotHoot |03-07-000151
Yol Nw I% NW Sectlon Township  |Range [JE Original Well Owner
or Govi Lot # 19 38 N 17 [zl w | Bumett County
Well Street Address Present Well Owner
10557 State Highway 70 Burnett County
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code 1Mamng Address of Present Owner
Town of Daniels 54840 10557 State Highway 70
Subdivision Name Tot# City of Present Owner ZIP Code

Town of Daniels

Reason for Removal from Service
Solil Excavation

3. Filled & Sealed Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Information [N AStAbey
Mortioring Weil Original Construction Date (mmiddlyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? N/A
/] Monitoring We 9-13-2016 Soreen removed? [Cnea
[ water well Casing left in place? LTS
If a Well Construction Report is avallable, :
[] Borenhole / Drillhole please attach, Was casing out off balow surface? [V]ves [Ino [Inia
Construction Type: Did sealing materlal rise to surface? [V]ves [No [_]Nia
V] oriled [] oriven (sandpoint) [7] bug Did material settle after 24 hours? [Jves [V]No [ JtA
[] other (specity): If yes, was hole refopped? [Jves [Ino N/A
P . If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe sourca? [yes [VINo [[Jnua
[Z] Uncensolidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Materfal
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface () |Casing Diameter (in.) [ conductor Pipe-Gravity [__| Conductor Pips-Pumped
" Sereenad & Poured ~ .
- 145 2 (Bantonite Chine) [7] other (Explainy;
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Seallng Materials
45 [j Neat Cement Grout [:] Concrete
[:] 8Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout IZ] Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grolted? [:] ves E/j No [:] Unknown For Monitoring Wells and Monltoring Well Borgholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) [] Bentonite Chips (] Bentenite - Cement Grout
[] ranular Bentonite [_] Bentonite - Sand Slurry
e T e + o | No.Yards, Sacks Sealantor | MixRafioor
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole . Fromqt) | Toy | N0 V.orlume g ht
Bentonite chips Surface [14.5 0.5 Bags

6. Comments

) DN G £) o i DNR USE'OH[Y .
Name of Pergon or Firm Doing Filling & $ealing [License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification (Date Recelved " o Noted By -
REl Engineerin fE B - : i

g ¢ {mm/dd/yyyy) 0/a2/4 Sy S
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments =
4080 N, 20th Avenue ( 715) 675-9%4 B R

Chy Siate |2IP Code SigRatupé bt Person Doing Work — — [Date Signed
Wausau Wi 54401 . //‘,_4/,{_/f
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State of Wis., Dept, of Natural Resources
dnr.wigov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs, 160, 281, 283, 289, 201-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs, NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
aceordance with che. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., fallure to file this form may result in a forfelture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved, Personally identifiable information on this form I8 not intended to be used for any other
purpose, Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau, See instructions on reverse Tor more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

[ ] Vverification Only of Fill and Seal [ prinking Water [] watershedwastewater [/] Remediation/Redevelopment
[] waste Management []other:
1. Well Location Information =~ 9 Facility | Owner Information
County \é\li Uniqlégev\\iveﬁ“ # of Hicap # Facility Name
emoved We

Burnett MW-5 Hedlund DX

s Facility 1D (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longltude (see instructions) Format Code  {Method Code 807049540

- DD [ lepsoos

N [ [Iscrooz  |License/PermiMonitoring #

w | [doom | FJotHoot |03-07-000151
ValYa nw Yo NW Section Township  |Range (e Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # 19 38 N7 [dw Burnett County
Well Street Address Prasent Well Owner
10557 State Highway 70 Burnett County
Well City, Village or Town Wall ZIP Code {Mailing Address of Present Owner
Town of Daniels 54840 105567 State Highway 70
Subdlvision Name Tot# City of Present Owner

Town of Daniels

Reason for Removal from Service
Soil Excavation

Wi Unique Well # of Replacement Well

B e —

4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material
Pump and piptng remoyed?

3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole | Borehole Information.~ [SUINAUtLl .. [no [/
Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mmidd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? Llves []no [v]na

/] Menitoring we 9-13-2016 Screen removed? [Jves [YINo [JN/A
(] water well Casing left in place? [Jyes [VINo [CInia

. If a Well Construction Repott Is avallable,
[ ] Borehole / Drilihole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? V]ves [TINo [C]NiA
Construction 1ype: Did sealing material rise to surface? [V]ves [ INo [ ]t
V] orited [7] oriven (sandpoint) [ oug Did material seitle after 24 hours? [Jyes [VINo [nA
[] other (spesity): It yes, was hole refopped? [Jyes [No [¢]nia
. . If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated -

Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [yes [vINo [Jnua

(] Bedrook

[] unconsolidated Formation

Required Method of Placing Sealing Materlal

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) [] conductor Pipe-Gravity | Condustor Pipe-Pumped
15 2 ?Qéﬁ?&??a%ﬁ%éﬁed [7] other (Explainy;
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materlalg
5 [] Neat Cement Grout [] concrete

[:] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout [2] Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? D ves [!Z] No D Unknown For Monitoring Wells and Moniforing Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips (] Bentonite - Cement Grout

[:] Granular Bentonite [:] Bentonite - Sand Slury
e Mataiinl e b BHEWall T Bellbata Veiw s ] No. Yards, Sacks Sealantor | Mix Ratio or
5. Material Used to ‘F'& WEIE ] Drilihole From (ft) fm ] " Volume (circle one) Mud Weight
Bentonite chips Surface (15 0.5 Bags :

B, omets R ———
[ DN OF VWO N . _DNRUseOnly .

Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing  [Llcense # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification Date Recelved - -~ INoted By .. © T

RE| Engineering (mm/dd/yyyy) e , :

Street or Route Telephong Nutber Comments

4080 N, 20th Avenue ( 715 )/)675-9784/) - L

City 4 Stele [2IP Code Signatilre/6f Person Doing Wark Date Signed

Wausau wi 54401 / /A?_/Qﬂ



Cheesehead
Typewritten Text
9/17/18


APPENDIX B

PHOTOGRAPHS

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.
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APPENDIX C

SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




REPUBLIC SERVICES / LAKE

AREA LANDFILL -

W5087 Cty Hwy D
Sarona, Wi 54870

L2RASMSDTBE (00186

AR TR PR L B LTI TR B R PR

Z3s  REI Engineering, Inc.
4080 North 20th Avenue

Wausau, W1 54401 T#fl&)—i:)uh\u\_ggi\%ﬁj\%_ Lo

R
Y
Q&ﬁ

;NVOE£ECE1VED

Invoice Date  09/30/2018CT 09 2018
invoice No 5134-000013152 -

BEPUBLIC customerNo  4-5134-0333365
- SERVICES
Page No 10f4
Due Date 10/30/2018
Curfen{ Charges Total Amount Due

$22,20032 ] | 0 $22209.32 -

Date S2lies CGLE e,

P# 2L M BG
Apg)ro&i;ad By DL\ DD

#_ 2

Please Pay Total Amount Due

Billing Questions? Call 715-234-8076

L'S/ERZE0Z  GPE000 200 LOO NNN NNN NNNNNNNNNL 291000 FARLASNSHET |

e B ; __Reféfence ~ “Rate ~ Quantity Amaunf
08131 Balance Forward 8,985 66
09720 Payment 018310 -3,941.88
09/20 Payment 018314 -3,043.78
097 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045260 16.50 19.13TN 315.65
o7 Vi Reference: 128 .
09117 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045261 1650 2340TN 386,10
09117 WVt Reference: 122 '
09117 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045271 18,50 21.367TN 352.44
0oM7 VI - Reference: 131 .
09117 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045273 16,50 20.85TN 344,03
o9n7 vi Reference: 125 .
o7 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DALY COVER 01 1045274 16.50 (22.35TN 368.78
ooy Vi Reference: 129 .
09117 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045278 16.50 . 20,76 TN 342,54
ACCOUNT STATUS
- Current | 31-60Days 61-90 Days Over 90 Days Total Amount Due
| $22,200.32 0.00 0.00 - 000 $22,208.32
4o + +4 Please return this portion below with your payment. Do not aitach check to stub. & % 9¢
&£ ' REPUBLIC SERVICES / LAKE AREA LANDFILL an°§°9 Date ~  09/30/2018
— Invoice No. 5134-000013152
@% W5987 Gty Huy D Customer No. 4-5134-0333365
BEPiEERI 52 Sarona, WI 54870
SERicES Current Charges: $22,209.32
Total Amount Due: $22,209.32
[3 Please check if address has changed, sind indicate change(s) on reverse side or call phone number above.  Amount Paid;

Please write your account number on your check and make payable to:

It grnasefefpdant gl b g s i
REPUBLIC SERVICES / LAKE AREA LANDFILL -

Please Reiurn PO BOX 677839

Payment To: DALLAS, TX 75267-7839

4513403333L500000000331520022209320022209327

RE! Engineering, Inc.
4080 North 20th Avenue
Wausau, Wi 54401



9FBC00

4-5134-0333365

REl Engineering, Inc. Page 2 of 4
Date Code Description _ Reference Rate . Quanity Amount

09/17 Vi Reference: 126

09117 Wi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045283 16.50 18.33TN 302.45

0917 Vi Reference: 124

09/17 \Y SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045300 16.50 21.05TN 347.33

09117 Vi Reference: 128

09/17 \Y SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045302 16.50 2257 TN 372.41

0917 Vi Reference: 122

0917 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045314 16.50 21.45TN 353.93

0917 Vi Reference:; 131

09117 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045316 16.50 24.22TN 399.63

09/17 vi Reference: 125 7

09/17 Wi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045317 16.50 21.34TN 35211

09117 Vi Reference: 129

09/17 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045321 16,50 24.43TN 403.10

Qa7 Vi Reference: 126 :

09117 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045322 16.50 22.28TN 367.62

09/17 Vi Reference: 124

09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045340 16.50 21.76 TN 350.04

09/18 Vi Reference: 129

09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045341 16.50 22.23TN 366.80

09/18 Vi Reference: 131

09/18 W SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045342 16.50 24.38TN 402.27

09/18 Vi Reference; 122

09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045343 16.50 23.51TN 387.92

09/18 Vi Reference: 128

09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045344 16.50 23.80TN 392.70

09/18 Vi Reference; 126

09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045345 16.50 22.24TN 366.96

09/18 Vi Reference: 124

09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045346 16.50 20.68TN 341.22

09/18 Vi Reference; 125

09/18 i SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045356 16.50 24,16 TN 398.64

IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING HAS CHANGED SINCE YOUR LAST STATEMENT, PLEASE INDICATE....

Your Name
Sireet Home Phone
City State

Other Information

-l‘;:q
el :

0000 (00646 (Rev



4

REPUBLIC SERVICES / LAKE R INVOICE (cont.)

AREA LANDFILL - % o9 Invoice Date  09/30/2018

W5987 Cty Hwy D @ﬁ Invoice No 5134-000013152
Sarona, W] 54870 Customer No 4-5134-0333365

| REPUBLIC
. . Jofd
REI Engineering, Inc. B Dae 10/30/2018
Date  Code Description ' Reference  Rate  Quaniity Amount
09/18 Vi Reference:; 127
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045357 16.50 23.02TN 379.83
09/18 Vi Reference: 109
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045359 16.50 20.81TN 343.37
09/18 Vi Reference: 130
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045365 16.50 22.59TN 372.74
09/18 Vi Reference: 94
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045366 16.50 23.34TN 385.11
5 09/18 Vi Reference; 117
g 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045367 16.50 19.17TN 316.31
2 09118 Vi Reference: 110
rﬁg‘ 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DALY COVER 011045370 16.50 20.86 TN 344,19
8 09/18 Wi Reference: 118
2 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045371 16.50 22.33TN 368.45
z D98 Vi Reference: 129
% 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045374 1650 24.11TN 397.82
g 09/18 Vi Reference: 131
Z 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045377 16.50 17.27TN 284.96
g 09/18 Vi Reference: HOPKINS SAND
z 09/18 v SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045378 16,50 23.83TN 393.20
209M8 VI Reference: 122
'§ 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER _ 01 1045380 16.50 20.31TN 335.12
B 09/18 VI Reference: 125
g 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045381 16.50 21.24TN 350.46
§ 09/18 VI Reference: 124
. 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045385 16.50 21.08TN 347 .82
@ 09/18 Vi Reference; 126
g 09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER _ 011045387 16.50 19.80 TN , 326.70
~ 09/18 i Reference: 128
09/18 Wi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045396 16.50 21.10TN 348.15
09/18 Wi Reference: 127
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER _ 011045398 16.50 21.49TN 354.59
09/18 Vi Reference: 109 ' :
09/18 v SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045400 16.50 22.97 TN 379.01
09118 VI Reference: 130
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045406 16.50 17.65TN 291.23
09/18 Vi Reference: HOPKINS 94
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045409 16.50 20.60TN 339.90
09/18 Vi Reference; 110
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045410 16.50 20.04TN 330.66
09/18 Wi Reference: 117
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045416 16.50 20.87TN 344.36
09/18 Vi Reference; 129
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045418 16.50 22.21TN 366.47
09/18 Vi Reference: 131
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045420 16.50 23.61TN 389.57



88000

4-5134-0333365

Total Current Charges

REI Engineering, Inc. Page 4 of 4
Date _ Code Description Reference - Rate Quantity ~ Amount
09/18 Vi Reference; 122
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045421 16.50 24.61TN 406.07
09/18 Vi Reference: 125
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045423 18.50 21.42TN . 353.43
09/18 Vi Reference: 124
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045431 16.50 20.05TN 330.83
09/18 Vi Reference; 126
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045434 16.50 20.39TN 336.44
09/18 Vi Reference: 128 : :
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045440 16.50 21.80TN 359.70
09/18 Vi Reference: 127
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045441 16.50 19.72TN 325.38
09/18 Vi Reference; 109 ,
09718 Vi SW-CONT 8OIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045442 16.50 17.60TN 290.40
09/18 Vi Reference: 130
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045453 16.50 22.72TN 374.88
09/18 Vi Reference; 129
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045455 16.50 22.07TN 364,16
09/18 Vi Reference: 131
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045458 18.50 18.72TN 308.88 .
09/18 Vi Reference; 122 .
09/18 VI SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045462 16.50 16.68 TN 271522 .
09/18 Vi Reference: hopking
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045463 16.50 24.32TN 401.28
09/18 Vi Reference: 125
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045465 16.50 2117TN 349.31
09/18 i Reference: 110 .
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 01 1045466 16.50 2136TN 352.44
- 09/18 Vi Reference: 117
09/18 v SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045467 16.50 16.24TN 267.96
09/18 Vi Reference: 118
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045471 16.50 18.01TN 297.17
09/18 Vi Reference; 124
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 011045473 16.50 20.60TN 339.90
09118 Vi Reference: 126
09/18 Vi SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DALY COVER 01 1045478 16.50 21.95TN 362.18
09/18 Vi Reference: 128
---------- Material Summary ---------
SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY COVER 1346.01

$22,209.32

0000 N00646 (Rev



APPENDIX D

IMIETHODS AND PROCEDURES

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR

SOIL SAMPLING FROM EXCAVATION

Soil Sampling was completed in accordance with the WDNR Soil Sampling Requirements for
LUST Site Investigations and Excavations. Soil samples were collected by hand directly from
sidewalls and bottom of the open excavation. As the samples were obtained in the field, they
were visually and manually classified by the field geologist/technician in accordance with
ASTM:D2488-84. Representative portions of the samples were returned to the laboratory for
further examination and for verification of the field classification. Records were taken indicating
the depth and identification of the various strata, water level information and pertinent

information regarding the method of collecting and maintaining samples.
Soil samples recovered were divided into two portions. One portion was prepared for laboratory
analysis. The other portion was placed into a clean one quart Ziploc bag. A headspace analysis

was then conducted on this latter portion.

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

The soils were screened with a Mini-RAE photoionization detector equipped with a 11.7 eV
lamp and calibrated for direct reading in units of Total Organic Vapors using an isobutylene
standard. A Ziploc bag was filled two-thirds of the volume with the sample. The bags were
sealed and shaken vigorously before headspace development. Headspace development is
allowing the sample to rest for at least ten minutes before screening. When ambient temperatures
were below 60 degrees F, soil samples were allowed to warm for a minimum of 10 minutes in a
heated environment prior to headspace development. The Ziploc bag was punctured with the

probe and a reading was taken.

SAMPLING AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Soil samples were collected by hand directly from the open excavation and placed in laboratory
prepared glass vials and placed directly into a cooler pending delivery to the laboratory. Latex

gloves were worn during all sample collection procedures.

F:\Environmental\Forms & Procedures\REI methods and procedures\excavationsoil.doc
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com

October 01, 2018

Andy Delforge

REI

4080 North 20th Avenue
Wausau, WI 54401

RE: Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120

Dear Andy Delforge:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 20, 2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 48



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 48



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176120

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40176120001 PB1 Solid 09/17/18 12:00 09/20/18 08:45
40176120002 S1A Solid 09/17/18 12:05 09/20/18 08:45
40176120003 S1B Solid 09/17/18 12:10 09/20/18 08:45
40176120004 S2A Solid 09/17/18 12:15 09/20/18 08:45
40176120005 S2B Solid 09/17/18 12:20 09/20/18 08:45
40176120006 B1 Solid 09/17/18 12:25 09/20/18 08:45
40176120007 B2 Solid 09/17/18 12:30 09/20/18 08:45
40176120008 S3A Solid 09/17/18 12:35 09/20/18 08:45
40176120009 S3B Solid 09/17/18 12:40 09/20/18 08:45
40176120010 S4A Solid 09/18/18 06:45 09/20/18 08:45
40176120011 S4B Solid 09/18/18 06:50 09/20/18 08:45
40176120012 S5A Solid 09/18/18 06:55 09/20/18 08:45
40176120013 S5B Solid 09/18/18 07:00 09/20/18 08:45
40176120014 S6A Solid 09/18/18 08:30 09/20/18 08:45
40176120015 S6B Solid 09/18/18 08:35 09/20/18 08:45
40176120016 S7A Solid 09/18/18 08:40 09/20/18 08:45
40176120017 S7B Solid 09/18/18 08:45 09/20/18 08:45
40176120018 S8A Solid 09/18/18 08:55 09/20/18 08:45
40176120019 S8B Solid 09/18/18 09:00 09/20/18 08:45
40176120020 B3 Solid 09/18/18 09:30 09/20/18 08:45
40176120021 B4 Solid 09/18/18 11:20 09/20/18 08:45
40176120022 S9A Solid 09/18/18 12:05 09/20/18 08:45
40176120023 S9B Solid 09/18/18 12:10 09/20/18 08:45
40176120024 S10A Solid 09/18/18 14:00 09/20/18 08:45
40176120025 S10B Solid 09/18/18 14:05 09/20/18 08:45
40176120026 S11A Solid 09/18/18 14:10 09/20/18 08:45
40176120027 S11B Solid 09/18/18 14:15 09/20/18 08:45
40176120028 B5 Solid 09/18/18 14:20 09/20/18 08:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 48



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40176120001 PB1 EPA 6010 TXW 1 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120002 S1A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120003 S1B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120004 S2A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120005 S2B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120006 B1 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120007 B2 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120008 S3A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120009 S3B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120010 S4A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120011 S4B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120012 S5A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120013 S5B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120014 S6A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120015 S6B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120016 S7A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120017 S7B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120018 S8A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120019 S8B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 48



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

7367 HEDLUND DX
40176120

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120020 B3 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120021 B4 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120022 S9A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120023 S9B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120024 S10A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120025 S10B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120026 S11A WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120027 S11B WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G
40176120028 B5 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 48



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120
Sample: PB1 Lab ID: 40176120001 Collected: 09/17/18 12:00 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 10.7 mg/kg 2.8 0.83 1 09/24/18 07:44 09/27/18 22:31 7439-92-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 28.5 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:16
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 48



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

7367 HEDLUND DX
40176120

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: S1A

Lab ID: 40176120002

Collected: 09/17/18 12:05 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 71-43-2 W
Ethylbenzene 73.43 ug/kg 76.4 31.8 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene 66.1J ug/kg 76.4 31.8 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 91-20-3
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 108-88-3 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 296 ug/kg 76.4 31.8 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 90.7 ug/kg 76.4 31.8 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 261 ug/kg 153 63.7 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 59.0J ug/kg 76.4 31.8 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:03 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 215 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:16

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 7 of 48



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

7367 HEDLUND DX
40176120

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: S1B

Lab ID: 40176120003

Collected: 09/17/18 12:10 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 146J ug/kg 161 66.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2120 ug/kg 161 66.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 198 ug/kg 161 66.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1480 ug/kg 161 66.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 91-20-3
Toluene 517 ug/kg 161 66.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6200 ug/kg 161 66.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2060 ug/kg 161 66.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 6780 ug/kg 321 134 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1730 ug/kg 161 66.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:37 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 25.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:16

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S2A

Lab ID: 40176120004

Collected: 09/17/18 12:15 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 32700 ug/kg 5390 2240 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 264000 ug/kg 5390 2240 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 9270 ug/kg 5390 2240 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 109000 ug/kg 5390 2240 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 91-20-3
Toluene 338000 ug/kg 5390 2240 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 394000 ug/kg 5390 2240 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 112000 ug/kg 5390 2240 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 783000 ug/kg 10800 4490 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 340000 ug/kg 5390 2240 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 98 % 80-120 50 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:43 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 44.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:16

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S2B

Lab ID: 40176120005

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Collected: 09/17/18 12:20 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 1160 ug/kg 385 161 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 7900 ug/kg 385 161 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 625 ug/kg 385 161 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 3770 ug/kg 385 161 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 91-20-3
Toluene 3470 ug/kg 385 161 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 21800 ug/kg 385 161 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 7340 ug/kg 385 161 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 25500 ug/kg 771 321 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 10100 ug/kg 385 161 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:08 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 22.1 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:16

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: Bl Lab ID: 40176120006 Collected: 09/17/18 12:25 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 442 ug/kg 84.9 35.4 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 3330 ug/kg 84.9 35.4 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 156 ug/kg 84.9 35.4 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1190 ug/kg 84.9 35.4 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 91-20-3
Toluene 1130 ug/kg 84.9 35.4 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5630 ug/kg 84.9 35.4 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1720 ug/kg 84.9 35.4 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 9660 ug/kg 170 70.7 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 2080 ug/kg 84.9 35.4 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:50 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 29.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:16

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: B2

Lab ID: 40176120007

Collected: 09/17/18 12:30 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 2560 ug/kg 82.3 34.3 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 490 ug/kg 82.3 34.3 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene 37.83 ug/kg 82.3 34.3 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 91-20-3
Toluene 280 ug/kg 82.3 34.3 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 150 ug/kg 82.3 34.3 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 49.0J ug/kg 82.3 34.3 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 1330 ug/kg 165 68.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 521 ug/kg 82.3 34.3 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:29 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 27.1 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:16

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S3A

Lab ID: 40176120008

Collected: 09/17/18 12:35 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 30600 ug/kg 5350 2230 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 255000 ug/kg 5350 2230 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 6940 ug/kg 5350 2230 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 113000 ug/kg 5350 2230 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 91-20-3
Toluene 153000 ug/kg 5350 2230 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 279000 ug/kg 5350 2230 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 77100 ug/kg 5350 2230 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 740000 ug/kg 10700 4460 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 327000 ug/kg 5350 2230 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 18:17 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 55.1 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:16

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S3B

Lab ID: 40176120009

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Collected: 09/17/18 12:40 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 3110 ug/kg 1620 676 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 42000 ug/kg 1620 676 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 2140 ug/kg 1620 676 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 18800 ug/kg 1620 676 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 91-20-3
Toluene 9980 ug/kg 1620 676 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 86200 ug/kg 1620 676 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 29700 ug/kg 1620 676 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 128000 ug/kg 3240 1350 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 48500 ug/kg 1620 676 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:53 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 26.0 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:17

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S4A

Lab ID: 40176120010

Collected: 09/18/18 06:45 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 1720 ug/kg 91.3 38.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2720 ug/kg 91.3 38.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 137 ug/kg 91.3 38.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1830 ug/kg 91.3 38.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 91-20-3
Toluene 352 ug/kg 91.3 38.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9790 ug/kg 91.3 38.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3000 ug/kg 91.3 38.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 27200 ug/kg 183 76.1 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1440 ug/kg 91.3 38.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 21:16 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 34.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:17

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S4B

Lab ID: 40176120011

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Collected: 09/18/18 06:50 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 2660 ug/kg 1510 630 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 62400 ug/kg 1510 630 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3850 ug/kg 1510 630 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 25600 ug/kg 1510 630 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 91-20-3
Toluene 9260 ug/kg 1510 630 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 140000 ug/kg 1510 630 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 47300 ug/kg 1510 630 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 167000 ug/kg 3020 1260 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 13800 ug/kg 1510 630 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 113 % 80-120 20 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 20:25 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 20.6 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:17

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S5A

Lab ID: 40176120012

Collected: 09/18/18 06:55 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 40200 ug/kg 3210 1340 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 96400 ug/kg 3210 1340 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 4950 ug/kg 3210 1340 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 40800 ug/kg 3210 1340 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 91-20-3
Toluene 12900 ug/kg 3210 1340 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 185000 ug/kg 3210 1340 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 66400 ug/kg 3210 1340 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 276000 ug/kg 6420 2680 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 20300 ug/kg 3210 1340 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 80-120 40 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:26 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 25.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:17

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S5B

Lab ID: 40176120013

Collected: 09/18/18 07:00 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 1080 ug/kg 78.3 32.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 705 ug/kg 78.3 32.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 37.1 ug/kg 78.3 32.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 972 ug/kg 78.3 32.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 91-20-3
Toluene 108 ug/kg 78.3 32.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1440 ug/kg 78.3 32.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 569 ug/kg 78.3 32.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 1990 ug/kg 157 65.2 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 291 ug/kg 78.3 32.6 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 110 % 80-120 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:46 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 23.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:17

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S6A

Lab ID: 40176120014

Collected: 09/18/18 08:30 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 15000 ug/kg 1050 438 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 31300 ug/kg 1050 438 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1950 ug/kg 1050 438 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 10900 ug/kg 1050 438 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 91-20-3
Toluene 34900 ug/kg 1050 438 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 62200 ug/kg 1050 438 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 20100 ug/kg 1050 438 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 97500 ug/kg 2100 876 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 36200 ug/kg 1050 438 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 97 % 80-120 12.5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 17:52 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 28.7 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:41

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S6B Lab ID: 40176120015 Collected: 09/18/18 08:35 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 9450 ug/kg 171 71.1 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 6310 ug/kg 171 71.1 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 338 ug/kg 171 71.1 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 3570 ug/kg 171 71.1 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 91-20-3
Toluene 4580 ug/kg 171 71.1 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9160 ug/kg 171 71.1 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3020 ug/kg 171 71.1 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 16400 ug/kg 341 142 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 3750 ug/kg 171 71.1 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:34 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 29.6 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:41

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S7A

Lab ID: 40176120016

Collected: 09/18/18 08:40 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 3680 ug/kg 158 65.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 3770 ug/kg 158 65.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 120J ug/kg 158 65.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1990 ug/kg 158 65.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 91-20-3
Toluene 3390 ug/kg 158 65.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8240 ug/kg 158 65.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2540 ug/kg 158 65.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 12600 ug/kg 316 132 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 5050 ug/kg 158 65.9 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 98 % 80-120 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:02 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 24.2 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S7B

Lab ID: 40176120017

Collected: 09/18/18 08:45 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 7150 ug/kg 170 70.7 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 5540 ug/kg 170 70.7 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 196 ug/kg 170 70.7 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 3370 ug/kg 170 70.7 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 91-20-3
Toluene 10300 ug/kg 170 70.7 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8450 ug/kg 170 70.7 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2840 ug/kg 170 70.7 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 15100 ug/kg 339 141 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 5110 ug/kg 170 70.7 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 13:11 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 29.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S8A

Lab ID: 40176120018

Collected: 09/18/18 08:55 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 10400 ug/kg 994 414 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 28200 ug/kg 994 414 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1980 ug/kg 994 414 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 9430 ug/kg 994 414 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 91-20-3
Toluene 59900 ug/kg 994 414 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 58400 ug/kg 994 414 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 18600 ug/kg 994 414 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 94500 ug/kg 1990 829 125 09/21/1808:01 09/21/18 19:59 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 36700 ug/kg 994 414 125 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 93 % 80-120 12.5 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 19:59 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 24.6 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S8B

Lab ID: 40176120019

Collected: 09/18/18 09:00 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 3410 ug/kg 167 69.4 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 4870 ug/kg 167 69.4 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 194 ug/kg 167 69.4 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 4220 ug/kg 167 69.4 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 91-20-3
Toluene 2800 ug/kg 167 69.4 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7670 ug/kg 167 69.4 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2640 ug/kg 167 69.4 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 13000 ug/kg 333 139 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 2570 ug/kg 167 69.4 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 2 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 14:28 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 27.9 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: B3 Lab ID: 40176120020 Collected: 09/18/18 09:30 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 7060 ug/kg 83.7 349 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2120 ug/kg 83.7 349 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 110 ug/kg 83.7 349 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 568 ug/kg 83.7 34.9 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 91-20-3
Toluene 852 ug/kg 83.7 34.9 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 815 ug/kg 83.7 34.9 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 960 ug/kg 83.7 34.9 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 1410 ug/kg 167 69.8 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 384 ug/kg 83.7 34.9 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 12:20 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 28.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: B4

Lab ID: 40176120021

Collected: 09/18/18 11:20 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 281 ug/kg 73.2 30.5 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 257 ug/kg 73.2 30.5 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene 54.2 ug/kg 73.2 30.5 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 91-20-3
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 108-88-3 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 54.3] ug/kg 73.2 30.5 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 484 ug/kg 146 61.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 09/21/18 08:01 09/21/18 11:54 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 18.0 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S9A

Lab ID: 40176120022

Collected: 09/18/18 12:05 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 71-43-2 w
Ethylbenzene 75.23 ug/kg 80.3 335 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene 57.23 ug/kg 80.3 335 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 91-20-3
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 108-88-3 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 35.8J ug/kg 80.3 335 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 66.5J ug/kg 80.3 335 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:00 98-08-8 P4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 25.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S9B Lab ID: 40176120023 Collected: 09/18/18 12:10 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 915 ug/kg 81.6 34.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 4690 ug/kg 81.6 34.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 159 ug/kg 81.6 34.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 2800 ug/kg 81.6 34.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 91-20-3
Toluene 1110 ug/kg 81.6 34.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8700 ug/kg 81.6 34.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2770 ug/kg 81.6 34.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 8740 ug/kg 163 68.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 677 ug/kg 81.6 34.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 95 % 80-120 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:31 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 26.4 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S10A Lab ID: 40176120024  Collected: 09/18/18 14:00 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 1680 ug/kg 1030 430 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 27200 ug/kg 1030 430 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1070 ug/kg 1030 430 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 10300 ug/kg 1030 430 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 91-20-3
Toluene 6810 ug/kg 1030 430 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 66900 ug/kg 1030 430 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 22200 ug/kg 1030 430 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 93600 ug/kg 2060 859 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 29100 ug/kg 1030 430 125 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 96 % 80-120 12.5 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:39 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 27.2 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 15:42

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S10B

Lab ID: 40176120025

Collected: 09/18/18 14:05 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene 305 ug/kg 82.9 345 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2630 ug/kg 82.9 345 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 60.1J ug/kg 82.9 345 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1870 ug/kg 82.9 345 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 91-20-3
Toluene 267 ug/kg 82.9 345 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5310 ug/kg 82.9 345 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1650 ug/kg 82.9 345 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 6730 ug/kg 166 69.1 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 224 ug/kg 82.9 345 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 19:05 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 27.6 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 16:37

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: S11A

Lab ID: 40176120026

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Collected: 09/18/18 14:10 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene <250 ug/kg 600 250 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 71-43-2 w
Ethylbenzene 12400 ug/kg 827 345 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 441) ug/kg 827 345 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 10500 ug/kg 827 345 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 91-20-3
Toluene <250 ug/kg 600 250 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 108-88-3 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 58500 ug/kg 827 345 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 21000 ug/kg 827 345 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 45600 ug/kg 1650 689 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 2730 ug/kg 827 345 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 115 % 80-120 10 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 18:14 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 27.5 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 16:37

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

7367 HEDLUND DX
40176120

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: S11B

Lab ID: 40176120027

Collected: 09/18/18 14:15 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 71-43-2 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 100-41-4 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 91-20-3 w
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 108-88-3 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 108-67-8 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:26 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 20.6 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 16:37

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

7367 HEDLUND DX
40176120

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: B5

Lab ID: 40176120028

Collected: 09/18/18 14:20 Received: 09/20/18 08:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 71-43-2 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 100-41-4 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 91-20-3 w
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 108-88-3 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 108-67-8 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 09/24/18 08:30 09/24/18 13:57 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 30.7 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/20/18 16:37

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120
QC Batch: 300863 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO

QC Batch Method:
Associated Lab Samples:

TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.

Analysis Description:

WIGRO Solid GCV

40176120002, 40176120003, 40176120004, 40176120005, 40176120006, 40176120007, 40176120008,
40176120009, 40176120010, 40176120011, 40176120012, 40176120013, 40176120014, 40176120015,
40176120016, 40176120017, 40176120018, 40176120019, 40176120020, 40176120021

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1756953

Matrix: Solid

40176120002, 40176120003, 40176120004, 40176120005, 40176120006, 40176120007, 40176120008,
40176120009, 40176120010, 40176120011, 40176120012, 40176120013, 40176120014, 40176120015,
40176120016, 40176120017, 40176120018, 40176120019, 40176120020, 40176120021

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/21/18 08:59
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/21/18 08:59
Benzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/21/18 08:59
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/21/18 08:59
m&p-Xylene ug/kg <50.0 100 09/21/18 08:59
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/21/18 08:59
Naphthalene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/21/18 08:59
0-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/21/18 08:59
Toluene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/21/18 08:59
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 99 80-120 09/21/18 08:59
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1756954 1756955
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 978 955 98 96 80-120 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 940 928 94 93 80-120 1 20
Benzene ug/kg 1000 1030 1030 103 103 80-120 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 1030 1020 103 102 80-120 1 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg 2000 2030 2010 102 100 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 1000 1010 1020 101 102 80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/kg 1000 970 975 97 97 80-120 0 20
0-Xylene ug/kg 1000 1030 1010 103 101 80-120 2 20
Toluene ug/kg 1000 1060 1050 106 105 80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 102 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120
QC Batch: 301008 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO

QC Batch Method:
Associated Lab Samples:

TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.

Analysis Description:
40176120022, 40176120023, 40176120024, 40176120025, 40176120026, 40176120027, 40176120028

WIGRO Solid GCV

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1758276
40176120022, 40176120023, 40176120024, 40176120025, 40176120026, 40176120027, 40176120028

Matrix: Solid

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/24/18 09:50
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/24/18 09:50
Benzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/24/18 09:50
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/24/18 09:50
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg <50.0 100 09/24/18 09:50
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/24/18 09:50
Naphthalene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/24/18 09:50
0-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/24/18 09:50
Toluene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 09/24/18 09:50
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-120 09/24/18 09:50
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1758277 1758278
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 1040 1020 104 102 80-120 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 995 991 100 929 80-120 0 20
Benzene ug/kg 1000 1040 1020 104 102 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 1030 1020 103 102 80-120 1 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg 2000 2020 2030 101 102 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 1000 896 902 20 20 80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/kg 1000 961 968 96 97 80-120 1 20
0-Xylene ug/kg 1000 1020 1030 102 103 80-120 1 20
Toluene ug/kg 1000 1050 1030 105 103 80-120 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 929 98 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120
QC Batch: 300908 Analysis Method: EPA 6010
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3050 Analysis Description: 6010 MET
Associated Lab Samples: 40176120001
METHOD BLANK: 1757202 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 40176120001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead mg/kg <0.60 2.0 09/27/18 21:31
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1757203
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead mg/kg 50 46.6 93 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1757204 1757205
MS MSD
40176156001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Lead mg/kg 262 90 89.8 435 347 192 95 75-125 22 20 MO,R1

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120

ace Analytical” v o 4500

(920)469-2436

QC Batch: 300811 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40176120001, 40176120002, 40176120003, 40176120004, 40176120005, 40176120006, 40176120007,
40176120008, 40176120009, 40176120010, 40176120011, 40176120012, 40176120013

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1756655
40176099014 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers

Percent Moisture % 16.5 16.9 3 10

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120

(920)469-2436

QC Batch: 300821 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40176120014, 40176120015, 40176120016, 40176120017, 40176120018, 40176120019, 40176120020,
40176120021, 40176120022, 40176120023, 40176120024

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1756707
40176120014 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers

Percent Moisture % 28.7 28.8 1 10

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120

QC Batch: 300828 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Associated Lab Samples: 40176120025, 40176120026, 40176120027, 40176120028

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1756799
40176149006 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Quialifiers

Percent Moisture % 23.0 23.0 0 10

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 39 of 48



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

MO Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits.
P4 Sample field preservation does not meet EPA or method recommendations for this analysis.

R1 RPD value was outside control limits.

w Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 40 of 48



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40176120002 S1A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120003 S1B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120004 S2A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120005 S2B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120006 B1 TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120007 B2 TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120008 S3A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120009 S3B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120010 S4A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120011 S4B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120012 S5A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120013 S5B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120014 S6A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120015 S6B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120016 S7A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120017 S7B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120018 S8A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120019 S8B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120020 B3 TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120021 B4 TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 300863 WI MOD GRO 300874
40176120022 S9A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 301008 WI MOD GRO 301060
40176120023 S9B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 301008 WI MOD GRO 301060
40176120024 S10A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 301008 WI MOD GRO 301060
40176120025 S10B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 301008 WI MOD GRO 301060
40176120026 S11A TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 301008 WI MOD GRO 301060
40176120027 S11B TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 301008 WI MOD GRO 301060
40176120028 B5 TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 301008 WI MOD GRO 301060
40176120001 PB1 EPA 3050 300908 EPA 6010 301109
40176120001 PB1 ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120002 S1A ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120003 S1iB ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120004 S2A ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120005 S2B ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120006 B1 ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120007 B2 ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120008 S3A ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120009 S3B ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120010 S4A ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120011 S4B ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120012 S5A ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120013 S5B ASTM D2974-87 300811
40176120014 S6A ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120015 S6B ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120016 S7A ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120017 S7B ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120018 S8A ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120019 S8B ASTM D2974-87 300821

Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176120

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40176120020 B3 ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120021 B4 ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120022 S9A ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120023 S9B ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120024 S10A ASTM D2974-87 300821
40176120025 S10B ASTM D2974-87 300828
40176120026 S11A ASTM D2974-87 300828
40176120027 S11B ASTM D2974-87 300828
40176120028 B5 ASTM D2974-87 300828

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/01/2018 01:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 42 of 48
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ETelsphone: Refinguished By: Date/Time: Received By DatelTime: O 1 Adjusted
Fax: Cooler Custedf ﬁ! )
Samples on HOLD are subject to Relinguished By BatelTime: Recsived By Diate/Time: Pressnt | Ngt Pr 'l
p pricing and of Hiakility fntact / Not intact

Warsion 8.0 06/14/06

£019a(27Jun2006) ORIGINAL




P of

(Please Print Clearly) UPPER MIDWEST REGION Page .
Company Name: MQ ® MN: 612-607-1700 Wi: 920-469-2436 , fc_r)
IBranch/Location: ‘f" At 54~ CGAH&MC&/ L/{ C:" w (& l 3
www pacelabs.com <3
Project Contact: Deve L sy ~ Quote #: IS
Jpron: 3156750757 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 7o ontact B =l
*Preservation Codes . . -
[pmje“ Number: 73 c7 AsMone  B=HCL C=H28504 D=HNO3 E=DiWater F=Methanol G=NaOM Mail To Company: }@S &?
lProje ot Name: )_u / _ﬂ 0 ,)/ H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution =Sodium Thiosulfate J=Other #iail To Address: .
: o :
[Pro;‘ect State: LJ; F:tng“;?
Sampled By (Print): A A A( { e PRE::?:E‘;PON Invoice To Contact: 17 C
Sampled By (Sign): /":ﬁ”_,_.... Invoice To Company: F& ¥
= Regulat
jro# ,fri‘;fa;" gﬁ)gg 4 UeC Invoice To Address:
Data Package Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes
{billable} D On your sample A= Al W= Water
8 = Biot DW = Drinking Wat
L EPALevel i (biflable) C=Charcoal  GW = Ground Waer Invoice To Phone:
El EPA Level IV D NOT needed on O -= Oﬂ. 5w ‘»;Surface Water
 yoursample [0 W0 Weowpe CLIENT LAB COMMENTS | Pprofile #
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID e COMMENTS (Lab Use Only)
O/ S64 glghs| 83 | <
ols spd g5
24 S 74 §u1e
7/ 75 ¢ 517
4 S 34 g 5557
0/9 $6h g
/20 B3 4:3:
by [1:%
022 SqA4 jLios
5’7;5 S ‘fﬁ [2irs
24k S4 20
025 Spb 208
02, Sil4 + |2y
Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims Relinquished By, _petprrime: . Recsived By Date/Time: PACE Project No.
(Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge) 2 e 7/;4' 2’6 £ =Ll A ub \j b\“)/o
Date Needed: Relingugshed By Dpte/Timég: Rec#fed By: \  DatéiTime (X/ P
Transmit Prefim Rush Results by (complete what you want): (/(j M/%Z yrs &7 f 2{3:/{ ,(/ ﬁf% A ﬁ——— ) : /‘v A4 q jw 1) g Eé - Temp = o
Emall #1: Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: ~ Date/Time: ‘QD
LEmai #2: Samplo Recelpt pH
[Te!ephcﬁe: Retinguished By: DatefTime: Feceived By: Date/Time: OR | Adjusted
Fax: Cooler Cusiodf Sea}w\
Samples on HOLD are subject to Relinquished By, Date/Time: FRaceivad By Data/Time: Prasent / NGLPr
ricing and ref of Habllity Intact / Mot Intact
Varsion 8.0 06/14/08

ORIGINAL




(Please Print Clearly)

UPPER MIDWEST REGION

Page j cf)'>

[ee]
Company Name: ,&Z o MN: 612-607-1700 Wk 920-469-2436 ) ?‘6
¥
[BranchlLocatéon: Jd [N C@ AMM’CC’II \‘(,b L Z (\D Lw 2
Project G : ; 4 seon #: g
roject Contact: lA_ ~N v et Quote #: s
t4
JProne > S 75787 CHAIN OF CUSTODY e To Gontac Dpee [t
. . ‘Preservation Codes : .
*iject Number: 773 67 A=None  B=HCL C=H2S04 D=HNO3 E=DIWater F=Methanol G=NaOH Mail To Company: '{\?‘ £
Project Name: H %/ /“ 4§ ﬁ,\/ H=Sedium Bisulfate Sofution I=Sodium Thiosulfate J=Qther Mail To Address:
' - FILTERED?
hProject State: pqé,' (YESINOD)
. A ) PRESERVATION : . 0 .
Sampled By (Print): /T}/\ﬂ e ,Qf,ﬁz, e (CODEY* invoice To Contact: C
L
Sampled By (Sign): /2/ invoice To Company: {\2, ¥
e Reguiat .
PO :r i‘;:a;? Qf‘&&g{ Wde Invoice To Address:
Data Package Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes
{bitlabls) D On ] A= Alr W = Water
your Sampie g _ g, DW = Drinking Water
[ EPA Level I (billable) |- Charcosl  GW = Groun Water invoice To Phone:
D EPA Lavel IV D NOT needed on O: Oil‘ SW ==Surfaca Water
yoursample | i woowime CLIENT LAB COMMENTS | Profile #
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID e COMMENTS (Lab Use Only)
7] St 7fgp|zs | S
v2¥ & As Yo lzin |9
Rush Tumaround Time Requested - Prelims Relinguish atelTime: Received By: DatefTime: PACE Project No.

{Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge)
Date Needed:

W

fy" /f//g-//oéﬁ'ﬁ

Relinquished By:

Trangmit Prelim Rush Resulls by {complete what you want):

Wulitze

a3zl o545

4D 120

N

Ae\e oML

Temp = GZQ e
[Email #1: Refinquished By: Date/Time: Rcoed By Date/Time:

!EmaH #2: Sample Receipt pH

!‘!‘e?ephone: Relinquished By Date/Time: Roceived By DatelTine. OK/ Adjusted
Fax: Cooler Cusiodf S%i
Samples on HOLD are subject to Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By Date/Time: Present/ £

feing and 1 of Hability intact / Not intact

Varsion 8.0 06/14/08

CO19a(27Junz2006})

ORIGINAL




Sample Preservation Receipt Form

Pace Analytical Services, L1.C
1241 Bellevue Street, Sufg 9
Green Bay, Wi 54802

Client Name: (2| , Project # SO\ b1 2LOo $
All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: nYes cNo ! /A i } Initial when Date/ §
Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted): completed: Time:
= Vit
. s - | £ 5 2
Glass | Plastic | Vials Jars || General FQ ¥ o ] ] N 2 | Volume
5 o sl E sl zfz| @ (mL)
283383258383 8|5523338/28¢8 915z 355
bl © @O O O O V|laaaaooaoldd 0000l @ &laa 2lstaldlaPe]s
<<<$i$££&££&££££;;;zwi;wNggggz: i
001] 25/5/10
002 [ 1T [ 1 1 , l I lasysriwo
003 [ ( | 25/5/10
004 1o 1 |v ‘ | 1 § 25/5/10
005 i \ | I | | 25/5/10
006 { 1 v ] F 0 |  la2s/5/10
007 ] \ | | 25/5/10
008 B 1T T 1 P ) I 1 l2s/5/10
009 [ i I | 2.5/5/10
010 b 1 1! 1 vl 1 F 1 B | l2s/5/10
011 { { I | l 25/5/10
012 I i ] 1 1 | la2s/sii
013 \ | | | 2.5/5/10
014 L N 1 | la5/5/10
015 i { 25/5/10
016 o i : l | |as/siw
017 L " ] | I. 2.5/5/10
018 ¢ [ v o b ko b fasisiie
019 ( ( I | { 25/5/10
Exceptions to preservation check: VOA, Coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI DRO, Phenolics, Other: Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) : oYes aNo )@A *If yes look in headspace column
AG1Uf1 liter amber glass BP1U |1 liter plastic unpres DG9A 40 mL amber ascorbic JGFU 4 oz amber jar unpres
AG1H}1 liter amber glass HCL BPZN §500 ml plastic HNO3 DGOT §40 mL amber Na Thio WGFU }4 oz clear jar unpres
AG4S 1125 mL amber glass H2504 BP2Z §500 mL plastic NaOH, Znact VGOU 40 ml clear vial unpres WPFU }4 oz plastic jar unpres
AG4U £120 mL amber glass unpres BP3U 250 mL plastic unpres VG9H 40 ml clear vial HCL
AG5U §100 mL amber glass unpres BP3C 250 mL plastic NaOH VGIM 40 mL clear vial MeOH SPST  §120 mL plastic Na Thiosulfate
AG2S 500 mL amber glass H2504 BP3N }250 mi plastic HNO3 VGID 40 mi clear vial DI ZPLC [ziploc bag
BG3U 250 mL clear glass unpres BP3S 1250 mi plastic H2504 GN:

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form




Pace Analytical Services, LLC
Sample Preservation Receipt Form 1241 Bellevue Street, Sufle 9

- Green Bay, Wi 54302
Client Name: A ( Project #: U MelrOd

Page 47 of#

Glass Plastic Vials Jars General Volume
(mL)

G2S
F

PFU
SP5T

BG3U
NaOH+Zn Act pH 29

IAG4S
IAG4U
AG5U
VGID
JGFU

G
VOA Vials (>6mm) *
H2S04 pH <2
NaOH pH 212
HNO3 pH <2
InH after adjusted

25/5/10
| 25/5/10
| 25/5/10
| 25/5/10
25/5/10
| 12575710}
25/5/10
25/5/10
25/5/10
| 25/5/10
2.5/5/10
[25/5/10
25/5/10
25/5/10
25/5/10
125/5/10
25/5/10
25/5/11
25/5/12
25/5/13
r 25/5/14
| 25/5/15

I l 25/5/16

| 25/5/17

25/5/18
25/5/19
2.5/5/20
25/5/21

‘ \ ‘ | ~
| 25/5/22
P - ‘ 1 25/5/23

Page“Z of Q

| |gp1u
BP2N
BP2Z
BP3U
BP3C
BP3N
BP3S
[pcea
Ipcer
VGoU
VGOH

4

1 171717 |~lvesm

S PR RS P R s e ——————

e

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form



s

Document Name:

Sample Congition Upon Receipt {SCUR) Document Revised: 25Apr2018|

ﬂeAnaMical -
i

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, W! 54302

Document No.:
F-GB-C-031-Rev.07

Issuing Authority:
Pace Green Bay Quality Office

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)

Client Name:

K

Project

WO#:40176120

Courier: |~ CS Logistics [~ Fed Ex |~ Speedee [~ UPS K

I~ Client [~ Pace Other:

Waltco

I

Tracking #:

40176120

RT3 -]

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [~ yes no Sealsintact ™ yes [~ no [ l
‘SZZO

Custody Seal on Samples Present: [~ yes
Packing Material:

I~ Bubble Wrap K/ﬁubble Bags [~ None [~ Other

Seals intact: |~ yes |~ no

Thermometer Used SR - Type of ice/ Wet Blue Dry None f;(Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Uncorr: ICorr: %0 (
Temp Blank Present: [~ yes %}0 Biological Tissue is Frozen: |~ yes{ no Person examining contents:
Tfamp should be above freez_zing to 6°C. ﬁ;:;:';ﬂm&‘
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C.
Chain of Custody Present: Mv;es Cne  DONA
Chain of Custody Filled Qut: %s One DOnNAj2
Chain of Custody Relinquished: wes ONe ON/A|3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Sﬁ_{}s Cne [DINAJ4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: N{/gs One 5
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves [INo Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Olves D@o 6.
Rush Turn Around Tlme Requested: Cves lﬂﬁ 7.
Sufficient Volume: \8 T 8. OC| no Vial volume
For Analysis: d[) MS/MSD: Clves (33 CIna [/ZOW l/(‘f”( 67/),@ /( § N\

Correct Containers Used: ?965 Ono 9. /l/f f;/U R S AVsh AD 7'2%{?9@

-Pace Containers Used: S%Rs ONo OINA :

-Pace IR Coﬁiainers Used: Oves CNo [ING |
Containers Intact: ‘E@s ONe 10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves [INo [j@ 11. R V
Sample Labels match COC: [ves R\\Jo Onal12.01 3 /90’7 iv 648 /ﬁ[t’// Z b‘d c’ I’J/ V]”'/)

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: Q %7 P{D A b 515 - ﬂ(f b ' LU/ V4 /}J i
Trip Blank Present: [Yes ‘lj% CIN/A ?ﬂgz&g) iaf // D/é’D g i/j{ﬁ ,ggé ¥ i7 <

i Clves CiNo g J
e S e elek] a/zolé o
Client Notification/ Resolution: if checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review:

G-20-[ ¥

Date:

69 o1 A

Page
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